provision of design enhancement and verification, offering of technical advice and

engineering solutions, raw materials selection and procurement, quality control,

logistic and delivery and after-sale services to the Group’s customers in respect of

their assembling and production of printed circuit board assemblies and

fully-assembled electronic products.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this joint announcement, the authorised share capital of the

Company is HK$80,000,000 divided into 8,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01

each, and there are 300,000,000 Shares in issue. The Company does not have any

outstanding options, warrants, securities or derivatives which are convertible or

exchangeable into Shares as at the date of this joint announcement.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and

(ii) immediately after Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement are

as follows:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion and as at
the date of this joint

announcement
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

The Offeror and parties
acting in concert with it

The Offeror 21,600,000 7.20 212,850,000 70.95

Other Shareholders
The Vendor 191,250,000 63.75 — —
Elite Foster 33,750,000 11.25 33,750,000 11.25
The Independent Shareholders 53,400,000 17.80 53,400,000 17.80

Total 300,000,000 100.00 300,000,000 100.00

− 13 −

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

Set out below is a summary of the audited consolidated financial information of the

Group for each of the three financial years ended 31 December 2018, 2019 and 2020,

as extracted from the audited financial statements prepared in accordance with Hong

Kong Financial Reporting Standards disclosed in the Company’s annual report for

the year ended 31 December 2019 and the Company’s annual results announcement

for the year ended 31 December 2020 respectively:

Year ended 31 December
2018 2019 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(audited) (audited) (audited)